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Hugh William COURTNEY, Engineer and Foreman
Fitter, John Compton Ltd. Linen Manufacturers,
County Armagh. (Armagh.)

Margaret, Mrs. GRAY, Honorary Collector, Street
Savings Group. Belfast.

David HOLMES, Chief Officer, Class I, H.M. Prison,
Belfast.

Thomas Jacob ROTHWELL, Head Constable, Royal
Ulster Constabulary. (Belfast.)

Whitehall, June 1.0, 1954.
The QUEEN has been pleased to award the

Queen's Police Medal, for Distinguished Service, to
the undermentioned officer: —

Jacob Frederick MARTIN, Head Constable, Royal
Ulster Constabulary.

CIRCUIT OF NORTHERN IRELAND
SUMMER ASSIZES, 1954

THE THIRD YEAR OF THE REIGN OF HER MAJESTY,
QUEEN ELIZABETH II

The Circuit will go out on Monday, the 5th July,
1954, and Assizes will be held for the following
Counties:^-. ..
COUNTY OF ANTRIM

Belfast, Monday, July 5th, at 11.30 a.m.
COUNTY OF DOWN

Downpatrick, Wednesday, July 7th, at 11 a.m.
COUNTY OF ARMAGH

Armagh, Wednesday, July 14th, at 11.30 a.m.

COUNTY OF FERMANAGH
Enniskillen, Friday, July 16th, at 11 a.m.

COUNTY OF TYRONE
Oraagh, Monday, July 19th, at 11 a.m.

COUNTY OF LONDONDERRY
Londonderry, Thursday, July 22nd, at 11.30 a.m.

COUNTY OF THE CITY OF LONDONDERRY
Londonderry, Friday, July 23rd, at 10.30 a.m.

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE LORD JUSTICE PORTER
Registrar:—R. W. Porter, Esq.,

Barrister-at-Law,
Royal Courts of Justice (Ulster),
Belfast.

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE LORD JUSTICE BLACK
Registrar:—J. K. Pringle, Esq.,

Barrister-at-Law,
Royal Courts of Justice (Ulster),
Belfast.

By Order,
J. RITCHIE, Permanent Secretary,

Supreme Court of Judicature of Northern Ireland.

The Minister of Agriculture with the approval of
the Prime Minister, has appointed Mr. John Lusk
Torrens McAdam, O.B.E., M.C., a Principal Officer
in the Ministry of Agriculture, to be an Assistant
Secretary (Acting) in 'that Ministry with effect from
the 1st July, 1954.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank
Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 19.46, of ^the.Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the
several Banks dflssue in Northern Ireland, and the Average amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during -the-Four-Weeks ended Saturday, the 29th day of May, 1954.

Name and Title
as set forth in

Licence

The Bank of Ireland...

The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited.;.

The Belfast Banking
Company Limited ...

The Northern Bank,
Limited

The Ulster Bank.
Limited ;. ...

The National Hank;'
Limited

Name of the Firm

The" Governor and
Company of the Bank
of Ireland .?"...

The Provincial Bank
of Ireland. Limited...

. • • . .1 r

The Belfast Bankings
Company. Limited ...

The Northern Bank.
Limited

The Ulster Bank.
Limited . ...

'The National Bank'
Limited

Approved
Offices

f Belfast
t Londonderry
f Belfast
\ Londonderry

f Belfast
I Londonderry

t Belfast
I Londonderry

f Belfast
I Londonderry

• : , i .

r Belfast
1 Londonderry

Circulation
Authorised

by the '.
Bankers'
(Northern
Ireland)

Act. 1928

£
t798,569

f2 64,563

850,000

244,000

290,000
I

120,000

Average Circulation
during 4 Weeks
ended as above.

£5 and
upwards

£
1.554,668

1,252,050

1,094.484

1,493,654

1,511,719

580.260

Under

£
251,669

209,326

72.135

79,638

96,258

31,090

Total

£
1,806,337

1,461,376

1,166,619

1,573,292

1,607,977

611,350

t , . . . . .
Average Amount of Bank of Eng-
land Notes and Coin held daring

4 Weeks ended as above

'Gold and
Bank of

•England
Notes

"" i'
1,066,77.0

1,352,422

1,680, 15

1,698,899

1.708,458

" 509,127

Coin
other than
Gold Coin

£
34,399

34,739

174,994

188,304

106,182

' 7.202

Total

£
1,101,169

1,387,161

1,855,909

1,887,203

1,814,640

516,329

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount
of Notes beyond that .authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held aid amount of Bank of
England Notes and Gold Coin and Coin other than Gold Coin hot less than that which they are required by
the Treasury,to hold during the period to which this return relates.

Dated 9th day of June, 1954. W. J. TAYLOR,
Assistant Registrar of Bank Returns.

. f These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
* This column mcludes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by

virtue of Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as
gold coin held by the Bank.


