Hugh William COURTNEY, Engineer and Foreman Fitter, John Compton Ltd. Linen Manufacturers,

County Armagh. (Armagh.)
Margaret, Mrs. Gray, Honorary Collector, Street
Savings Group, Belfast.
David Holmes, Chief Officer, Class I, H.M. Prison,

Thomas Jacob ROTHWELL, Head Constable, Royal Ulster Constabulary. (Belfast.)

Whitehall, June 10, 1954.

The QUEEN has been pleased to award the Queen's Police Medal, for Distinguished Service, to the undermentioned officer:

Jacob Frederick Martin, Head Constable, Royal Ulster Constabulary.

CIRCUIT OF NORTHERN IRELAND

Summer Assizes, 1954

THE THIRD YEAR OF THE REIGN OF HER MAJESTY, Queen Elizabeth II

The Circuit will go out on Monday, the 5th July, 1954, and Assizes will be held for the following Counties:

County of Antrim
Belfast, Monday, July 5th, at 11.30 a.m.

COUNTY OF DOWN

Downpatrick, Wednesday, July 7th, at 11 a.m.

COUNTY OF ARMAGH
Armagh, Wednesday, July 14th, at 11.30 a.m.

COUNTY OF FERMANAGH

Enniskillen, Friday, July 16th, at 11 a.m.

County of Tyrone

Omagh, Monday, July 19th, at 11 a.m.

COUNTY OF LONDONDERRY

Londonderry, Thursday, July 22nd, at 11.30 a.m.

County of the City of Londonderry Londonderry, Friday, July 23rd, at 10.30 a.m.

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE LORD JUSTICE PORTER

Registrar:-R. W. Porter, Esq., Barrister-at-Law,

Royal Courts of Justice (Ulster),

Belfast,

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE LORD JUSTICE BLACK

Registrar: -J. K. Pringle, Esq., Barrister-at-Law,

Belfast.

Royal Courts of Justice (Ulster),

17

By Order,

J. RITCHIE, Permanent Secretary, Supreme Court of Judicature of Northern Ireland.

The Minister of Agriculture with the approval of the Prime Minister, has appointed Mr. John Lusk Torrens McAdam, O.B.E., M.C., a Principal Officer in the Ministry of Agriculture, to be an Assistant Secretary (Acting) in that Ministry with effect from the 1st July, 1954.

NEW SET WINDOWS TO THE WAR STORM AND A RESIDENCE.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1946, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four-Weeks ended Saturday, the 29th day of May, 1954.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence	Name of the Firm	Approved Offices	Circulation Authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1922	Average Circulation during 4 Weeks ended as above.			AverageAmount of Bank of Eng- land Notes and Coin held during 4 Weeks ended as above		
				£5 and upwards	Under . £5.	Total	*Gold and Bank of England Notes	Coin other than Gold Coin	Total
The Bank of Ireland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	{ Belfast Londonderry	£ † 79 8,569	£ 1,554,668	£ 251,669	£ 1.806,337	£ 1.066,770	£ 84,899	£ 1,101,169
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	of Ireland, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	†2 64,563 :	1,252,050	209,326	1,461,376	1,352,422	34,739	1,387,161
The Belfast Banking Company Limited	The Belfast Banking Company, Limited	{ Belfast { Londonderry	850,000	1.094.484	72,135	1,166,619	1,680, 15	174,994	1,855,909
The Northern Bank, Limited	The Northern Bank. Limited	Belfast Londonderry	244,000	1,493,654	79,638	1,573,292	1,698,899	188,304	1,887,203
The Ulster Bank, Limited	The Ulster Bank.	Belfast Londonderry	290,000	1,511,719	96,258	1,607,977	1.708,458	106,182	1,814,640
The National Bank," Limited	The National Bank Limited	{ Belfast Londonderry	120,000	580,260	31,090	611,850	509,127	7.202	516,929

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold Coin and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this return relates.

Dated 9th day of June, 1954.

W. J. TAYLOR,

Assistant Registrar of Bank Returns.

These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury. This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.